Department of

Enwron mental Protectlo@ @ PY

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Colleen M. Castille
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

April 19,2005 .

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Daniel Salmon

Nassau County Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 1010

VFern‘andma Be_ach FL 32035

»14-.'

Dear Mr. Salmon:

Nassau County - Potable Water
.- Hilliard Public Works
PWS ID#: 2454361
. OGC Consent Order No. 05-0517 — CASE CLOSURE

Enclosed is an executed copy of the Consent Order to resolve Case No. 05-0517. April
14™,:2005 is the effectlve date of this Order and all t1me frames will be referenced from
' this date‘”““ R

With recelpt of check number 106855 for $100.00 (one hundred dollars), the Department
considers this case closed. Thank you for your cooperation in resolving this matter.

Should you have any questions concerning the Consent Order, please feel free to contact
Joni Petry at (904) 807-3321. Your continued cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Potablé Water Supervisor

JJD:IMP?]%
‘cc:  Mr. Larry Morgan, OGC
Ms. Ollie Henderson, Data Processing

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycied paper.




Department of
Environmental Protection

Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 Colleen M. Castille
Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590 Secretary
| March 30, 2005
CERTIFIED MALL - RETURN RECEIPT _REVISED OGC FILE NO.

Mr. Daniel Salmon

Nassau County Board of Commissioners

P.O. Box 1010

Fernandina Beach FL 32035

SlJ'BJ'sE,QT Proposed Settlement of DEP vs. Hilliard Public Works
' « OGC File No.:_05-0517

P

- Dear Mr,A‘Sa.lmon:
Thg if;v""u%ose of tlus letter is to complete the resolution of the matter prevxously 1dent1ﬁed by the
Department in the attached Warning Letter #WL05-0040-PW-45-NED. While Item No. 2 has since

whpr A b

been clarifie ied and it has been determined that no violation occurred, the Department ‘finds that you o

an

are in wolatlon of _the rules and statutes cited in Item No. 1 of that Warning Letter

s »In onder to resolve the matters identified in the Waming Letter you are assessed c1v11 penaltles in ..o
the amount of $75.00 for violation of Rule 62-550.513, F.A.C., along with $25.00 to relmburse
Department costs, for a total of $100 00. :

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by you does not constitute -
-an admission of liability. This payment must be made payable to the Department of Environmental
Protectron by cashier’s check or money order and shall include the OGC File Number assigned
above and the notatlon “Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust Fund.” Payment shall be
sent to the Department of Enwronmental Protectxon Northeast Dlstnct i 825 Baymeadows Wav
‘Suite B260, Jacksonville, Fionda 32256-7590, within 30 days of your s1gmng this letter.

Your signing this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department’s offer to resolve this matter
‘on these terms. If you elect to sign it, please return the entire letter to the Department at the address
indicated above. The Department will then countersign the letter and file it with the Clerk of the
Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall constitute final agency
action of the Department, which shall be enforceable pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121,
Florida Statutes.

None of your rights or substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you sign it and it is
filed with the Department Clerk. However, if you do not sign and return this letter to the
Department at the District address by April 14, 2005, the Department will assume that you are

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper.




‘DEP vs. Hilliard Public Works
OGC File No. 05-0517
March 30, 2005

Page 2 of 3

not interested in settling this matter on the above de terms, and will proceed with the
assessment of administrative penalties under the Environmental Litigation Reform Act.

Sincerely,

o ML

William C. Green
Actmg sttnct Du'ector

‘_“_FORATHE' : RESP S _oNDEN'rs

= M"SNW“’V%—‘ somael e

-Board of County Commissioners of ssau -Cbu_t_xt

& b g5 g o AFeTN Syl T T W -mwr) ,*

pnntcomp

L A.nsley N._«Acree B TR L _on’bghﬂf()f

 WilliamC.Green . ...
Actmg Dlstnct Dlrector _

FILING AND'ACKNOWLEDGEMENT .
FILED, on this date, pursaant to $120.52 Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged. . S
(ioiaR lomon Wﬁalam - |
Clerk Date ﬁ

cc: Doug Hewett, Operator




W

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order but whose substantial interests are affected
by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, to
petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petition must contain the information set forth
below and must be filed (received) at the Department'’s Office of General Counsel, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, within 21 days of receipt of
this notice. A copy of the Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing to the District Office
named above at the address indicated. -Failure to file a petition within the 21 days constitutes a
waiver of any right such person has to an administrative heanng pursuant to Sections 120.569 and
120, 57 Flonda Statutes o

[ Rriyetty

. _,?matena.l facts dtsputed by Apetmoner if ; any; !e! ‘(@ Ast: statement t of facts which, petmoner contends
, -.warrant reversal L or m modlﬁcatlon of the ¢ Consent Order 0HA mwmmof wh1ch rules or, statutes
ds odifi Order; (g

e Mhow each petmoner's substantlal mterests are affected d by the Consent Order; (d) A A A statement of the e ;,,

-actton Accordmgly, the Department's ﬁnal acuon maybe dlffetent from the posmon taken by 1t in . .. .-

. this Notice.” Persons ‘whose ‘substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department
~-with regard to'the subject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a party to the

- proceedmg “The petmo_n must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (recelved) R et

“within 21 days of recelpt ‘of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the
: tDepartment Fallure > to petmon w1thm the al]owed t1me frame constitutes a ‘waiver of any right such
_person has to request a hearmg under Sectlons 120.569 and 120 57 Flonda Statutes and to

N ey s it g e S e e ot P T B A e o

o partmpate as a party to this proceedmg Any subsequent intervention will onlybe at the approval of e

) _the pres1d1ng ofﬁcer upon ‘motion filed-ptirsuant to Rule 28- 106 205 Floi'ida Adm1mstrat1ve Code.

APR 08 2008 :

STATE OF FLORIDA
D"DAPTM:NT OF ENV. PROTECTION
S 2msT DISTRICT - JACKSONVILLE !




- éﬂassreﬁi‘aﬁaiﬁneacﬁnszoss BRI

] responsible and to seek your cooperatlon in resolvmg this’ matter A review v of Of ourrecords

Department of
Enwronmental Protectlon

Northeast District

7825 Baymeadows WVay, Suite B200 . . Coileen M. Castille
Jacksonville; Florida 32256-7550 Secretary
February 16, 2005 .

M. Daniel Salmon |
. Nassau County: Board of Commlsszoners
+P.0. Box 1010

I -,\tJ.A B

RN ,NassauCounty PotableWater .
. HiIhardPubhc ‘Works // PWS# 2454361
S *"’WARN]NGLETIERNO WL05—0040-PW-45 NED -

3.

 EEICTERCRE B A o e e TR e AN B R

R AL,

-y LA

md1cates that vaauons of the Florida S:tg_nrtes and the Flonda Admmlsﬂggggpewmwgg 2

the above referenced facﬂlty Dm:mg the records review, the foIIowmg were noted.

1 Tnenmal results for the momtonng of a11 pnmary morgamcs except mt'ate and mtnte -

L Were not submltted for the 2004 comphance year. it e e
2 Annua] results for momtonng ‘of lead and copper were not subm1tted for .T
September 2004, -

IR NV

FAGTLE "“ifm;sw:,; .o o v T TSN C L ‘:‘.‘-_T,«.:v,j;.-:._5; ) S i
’ o T * '. 2 . ’ . ‘ .

Chapter 62, Flonda Adm1mstrat1ve Code prov1des that.

i 1 It 1s a wolaton of Rule 62—550 5 13 for a non-tranment, non-comnmmty water system to
fail to analyze for, primary inorganics. Rile 62-550.513(1) requires non-tranment, non- -
community water systéms using ground water as a source ta monitor during 2004. -

:2. Itis aviolation of Rule 62-550.800 for a non-transjent, non-community water system to -
fail to analyze for lead and copper. Rule 62-550 800 requires your system to conduct lead
and copper tap samp]mg anmually. )

You are requested to contact Joni Petry at (504) 807-3321 within fifteen (15) days. of receipt of
this Wammg letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter: " The Department is interésted in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determxmng whether any violations have
occurred. You iay bring anyone with you to the meeting that could help resolve this matter.

- “More Protection, Less Process”

Printad on recyded paper.

. .
. !
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' Fiflliard Public Works
WLO5-0040-PW-43-NED
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to
agency action in accordance with section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your
cooperation in completmg the investigation and resolutlon of this matter.

Smcerely / i

. Wi]]lam C. Green
Acting District Director

. 7 -
_ WCG:EDCJ%I\%;JP

Enforcementfﬁ]e R
cc: Doug chett, Lcad Operator

e o p—
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K EHEG I IS PRIN

. Vendor Check Check
[Nassau County ACCOUNTS PAYABLE Number Date Number 63-2/630
Board of County Commissioners VOID AFTER 60 DAYS 1253 04/07/2005 00106855
P.O. Box 4000
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-4000
$ 195.00

Pay One Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and 00 centg **** s+

To The FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION e P &% W &C«L
& : orized Signature

Order Of NORTHEAST DISTRICT OFFICE
7825 BAYMEADOWS WAY, STE 200B 4
O hhatived Signature

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-7577

Wachovia Bank N.A.
Fernandina Beach, o
FL 32035 Pty e

"LOBASS” 1:063000024:2437L000563 760

Nassau County . Board of County Commissioners
Invaice Date | Invoicé; Number |3 voice;Description UGLiAccount Numbers:: | Net lnvoice:Amount -
04/07/2005 |511-517 OGC FILE# 05-0511 & 05-0517 " 01193519 549000 195.00
| |
Vendor No. F Vendor Name Check Nao. Check Date Check Amount
1253 { FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTE 106855 04/07/2005 195.00

Mo o NP



FedEx | Track

FedEx

&

Track Shipments
Detailed Results

Tracking number

Signed for by

Ship date

Delivery date

Status

Date/Time

Apr 8, 2005 9:59 AM
8:24 AM
7.38 AM

Apr7, 2005 8:.08 PM
6:00 PM
3:18 PM

Page 1 of 1

United States Home Information Center | Custc

ISearch
Office / Print Services || Freight Services || Expedited Sex
Manage My Account " International Toals

Package / Envelope Services
Ship

Printable Version @ Quick Help

You can also tra

e By TCN
e FedExTr

846399540314 Reference GGC 05-0517 & OGC shipment
J.TILLMAN 05-051 e By Email
Apr 7, 2005 Delivered to Receptionist/Front Desk e By Fedb)
Apr 8, 2005 9:59 AM Service type Priority Envelope Solutions
Delivered

Activity Location Details  pognet ddress?

Delivered FedEx Address Ct

On FedEx vehicle for delivery JACKSONVILLE, FL L .

At local FedEx facility JACKSONVILLE, FL Shipping Freigh

At dest sort facility JACKSONVILLE, FL

Left origin JACKSONVILLE, FL

Picked up JACKSONVILLE, FL

Email your detailed tracking results (optional)

Enter your email, submit up to three email addresses (separated by commas), add your
message (optional), and click Send email.

From

Add a message to this email.

To |

-l

=] B

Use | Privacy Policy

This site is protected by copyright and trademark laws under US and International law. All rights reserved. © 1995-2005 FedEx

http://www.fedex.com/Tracking

4/8/2005



Apr 0S 0S 07:26a Nassau County Building De 5484687 p.2

Department of
Environmental Protection

Northeast District

Jeb Bush 7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200
Governor Jacksonville, Florida 32256-7590
March 8, 2005

Mr. Daniel Salmon _

Nassau County Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 1010

Fermandina Beach, FL. 32035

Dear Mr. Salmon:

Nassau County — Potable Water
Lead and Copper Monitoring
Hilliard Public Works

.__J? PWS ID: 2454361

Upon further investigation, and contrary to what was listed in last year's monitoring letter, the
Department has determined that lead and copper tap sampling was not due for your system
"during the 2004 compliance year. Therefore, please disregard Item No. 2 on Warning Letter 05-
0040-PW-45-NED. Accordingly, your system has been reduced to triennial monitoring and the
next monitoring period will be during June —September 2006, with results due to this office
no later than October 10, 2006.

We apologize for any inconvenience that this error may have caused and if you have any
questions regarding this matter, please call me at (904) 807-3321 or by email at
Joni.Petry @DEP.STATE.FL.US. Your cooperation with the Florida Safe Drinking Water
Program is appreciated.

- Sincerely,

Joni M. Petry
Environmental Specialist

£4(
ECR:JMP:jp .
Lead & Copper File
cc: Doug Hewett, Lead Operator

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper,

Recerved Time Apr. 5. 7:31AM v




Department of
Environmental Protection

Northeast District
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200 : Colleen M. Castille
Jacksonville; Florida 32256-7590 Secretary

Jeb Bush
Governor

Februvary 16, 2005 B )

CERTIFIED MAT, — RETURN RECEIPT

. Mz. Danie] Salmon
. Nassau County, Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 1010
Fernandina Beach, FL 32035

Nassau County - Potable Water
Hilliard Public Works // PWS# 2454361
WARNING LETTER No. WL05-0040-PW-45-NED

Dear Mr. Salmon.: -

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you might be
responsible and to seek your cooperation in resolving this matter. A review of our records
indicates that violations of the Florida Statutes and the Florida Administrative Code may exist at
the above referenced facility. During the records review, the following were noted:

1. Triennial results for the monitoring of all primary inorganics except nitrate and nitrite

were not submitted for the 2004 compliance year.
2. Annual results for monitoring of lead and copper were not submitted for .T une through

September 2004.
Chapter 62, Florida Administrative Codé, provides that: -

1. Itis a violation of Rule 62-550.513 for a non-transient, non-community water system to
fail to analyze for primary inorganics. Rule 62-550.513(1) requires non-transient, non-
community water systems using ground water as a source to monitor during 2004.

:2. Itis a violation of Rule 62-550.800 for a non-transient, non- community water system to .
fail to analyze for lead and copper. Rule 62-550.800 requires your system to conduct lead

and copper tap samphng annually.

You are requested to contact J oni. Petry at (904) 807-3321 within fifteen (15) days of receipt of
this warning letter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have
occurred. You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that could help resolve this matter.

“More Protection, Less Process”

J . - Printed on recycled paper.



.+ " Hilliard Public Works
WL05-0040-PW-45-NED
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to
agency action in accordance with section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your
cooperation in complc’ung the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Smcerel /

Wﬂham C. Green
Acting District Director

WCG:EDC: l‘.‘(dgﬂ\%}p

Enforcement File
cc: Doug Hewett, Lead Operator




Compliance Cycle

Hilllard Public Works
PWS# 2454361
\ N ) 3 r3 ; 8 7 g 5
Year 2004 2005 2008 2007 2008 2602 20e
\ /{é mple for Saxple or Sample or
ISccs Hepiachlor Waber Vi'sivor
Wocs Dons N\ 1Sampls | - fe Sempie Ssmpe
[ NitratoiNitrie VAN Dme s%_ Sampla Samgle Sample Sample Sample Sample
!hgglnic VA Shnpls Sample Sarapla
: ample 6/1 T Sample 6/1 1o Sample 6/1 to
Lead and Copper 930 9/30 930
/ \ Sumpleper | Sampleper | monitoring | monitering | monitoring | monitoring | monftaring
TYHMMHAAS marfitoring plan monitoring plemy plen plan plan plan plan
Asbestos Waher or Sample
~ T Vo
15t Compliance Period 2nd Compliance Period 3rd Compliance Period

Note: MCL viclations and seme detection wili krlgger increased monkoring (Le. from Annual io Quarterly).

Reter to Table 7, Chapter 62540 for further detalls




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

Record of Oral Counseling or Oral Reprimand
DATE:  April 5, 2005

This is to record that Dave Sprole was

ORALLY COUNSELLED/ORALLY REPRIMANDED by me this date
concerning the following:

D DEP Mined Public Loeks OGC.
Fle No: 05-0517 , DEP Warning letTren NO. WLOS- 0044 - PLl-¥SNED
Banl oao C p s E-mail eweTT melie~
his con cepns, =cheduvle of w-e..“'r&'éﬂ"l;\ﬂ ’Por‘m sent by Doug ,
AW u;r‘eA Tesrn'\zg; pr‘oceéures (v ‘D‘ﬁce— To
Y, : c m Ts and decomewraTione

To_vsure the County's Compliance wity DEPS Rules £ Regs.

: ~
_ML__.%A-__‘D SUNT LA M%
FACILITY SUPERVISQO DEPARTMENT

EMPLO SIGNATURE UNION STEWARD (i Applicable)
{Signature indicates receipt of copy only)

NOTE: *TO BE PLACED IN EMPLOYEE’S PERSONNEL FILE

Employee was advised of his right to Umion representation




S -

NASSAU COUNTY Jim B. Higginbotham  Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach

- Ansley Acree Dist. No. 2 Femandina Beach
o T % BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Tom Branan Dist. No. 3 Yulee
;..- P.O. Box 1010 Floyd L. Vanzant Dist. No. 4 Hilliard
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 5 Callahan

JOHN A. CRAWFORD
Ex-Officio Clerk

MICHAEL S. MULLIN
County Attorney

MIKE MAHANEY
County Administrator

April 6, 2005

VIA FEDERAIL EXPRESS

Mr. William C. Green

Acting District Director

Plorida Department of Environmental Regulation
7825 Baymeadows Way, Suite B200

Jacksonville, FPL 32256-7590

RE: Proposed Settlement of DEP vs. Hilliard Public Works - OGC File No. 05-0517
Proposed Settlement of DEP vs. Bailey Road Camp - OGC File No. 05-0511

Dear Mr. Green:

Enclosed please find the originals of the Settlement Letter for both above-
referenced matters, . approved by the Board of County Commissioners on
April 6, 2005 and executed by the Board Chairman.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $195.00 as and for complete
settlement of these matters.

Please return fully executed copies of the Settlement Cffer for both matters
after the Department executes same. A self-addressed envelope 1s enclosed
for your convenlience.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely yours,

Ry

John A. Crawford
Ex -Officio Clerk

JAC:3ib

cc: Daniel Salmon, Building Maintenance Director

(904) 548- 4660, 879-1029, (800) 958- 3496

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer



